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�

7:2�67$*(�352*5$00$%/(�7+(50267$7�)25�$,5�+($7(5�&21752/�
x� Daily/weekly programming 
x� Two control modes:  COMFORT/ECONOMY 
x� 5-way selector switch for other operating modes 
x� Internal probe 
 

&+52127+(50267$7�$�'(8;�67$'(6�3285�$(527+(50(6�
x� Programmation journalière/hebdomadaire 
x� Deux modalités de régulation: CONFORT/ECONOMIE 
x� Commutateur à 5 positions pour ultérieures modalités de fonctionnement 
x� Sonde interne 
 

7:((75$36�5(*(/%$5(�.$0(57+(50267$$7�9225�/8&+79(5:$50(56 
x� Dag/weekinstelling 
x� Twee sturingsmogelijkheden: COMFORT-/ECONOMY-instellingen 
x� 5-weg keuzeschakelaa 
x� Interne voeler 
 

=:(,678),*(5�&+52127+(50267$7�)h5�/8)7(5+,7=(5�
x� Tag-Wochenprogrammiereinheit 
x� 2 Regelungsmodalitäten KOMFORT/REDUZIERT 
x� 5 Stellungsumschalter für weitere Betriebsmodalitäten 
x� Innere Sonde 
 

&52127(50267$72�$�'8(�67$',�3(5�$(527(50,�
x� Programmatore giornaliero/settimanale 
x� Due modalità di regolazione: CONFORT/RIDOTTA 
x� Commutatore a 5 posizioni per ulteriori modalità di funzionamento 
x� Sonda interna 

Fig. 1: Outer appearance of the option 908.5B / $VSHFW�H[WpULHXU�RSWLRQ������%�/  Buitenaanzicht optie 908.5B /  
 bX�HUHV�$XVVHKHQ�]XEHK|U������%���Aspetto esteriore opzione 908.5B 
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Fig. 2: Outer appearance of the option 908.5B with its cover removed ��$VSHFW�H[WpULHXU�RSWLRQ������%�DYHF�FDORWWH�H[WUDFWLEOH�
� %XLWHQDDQ]LFKW�RSWLH������%�PHW�YHUZLMGHUG�GHNVHO�/ Äußeres Aussehen zubehör 908.5B mit entferntem Deckel  
 Aspetto esteriore opzione 908.5B con calotta rimossa  
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trimer di regolazione posizionato sulla scheda elettronica. 
Il campo di regolazione è 1°C .. 5°C. 
 

(VHJXLUH�OH�VHJXHQWL�RSHUD]LRQL��
- Togliere il coperchio in plastica del cronotermostato, 
 (vedi paragrafo INSTALLAZIONE). 
- Togliere la vite che fissa il termostato alla base in  plastica e
 separare le due parti (vedi paragrafo INSTALLAZIONE). 
- Dal retro agire con un piccolo cacciavite sul trimer di 
 regolazione 1. Ruotandolo in senso orario il  
 differenziale aumenta, mentre ruotandolo in senso 
 antiorario il differenziale diminuisce. 
- Rimontare il tutto in senso inverso. 
�

0(66$�,1�)81=,21(�
 

$WWLYD]LRQH�YHQWLOD]LRQH� 
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 sul simbolo \�. 
 Si avvia così il solo gruppo ventilante. 
'LVDWWLYD]LRQH�YHQWLOD]LRQH� 
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 in posizione R. 
 Si arresta il solo gruppo ventilante. 
$WWLYD]LRQH�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�D�WHPSHUDWXUD�GLXUQD� 
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 sul simbolo N. 
- Impostare la manopola del termostato ambiente (4) di Fig. 1 
 sulla temperatura desiderata in ambiente. 
A questo punto inizierà il ciclo di accensione dell’apparecchio ed 
il segnalatore (5) di Fig. 1 si accenderà. 
'LVDWWLYD]LRQH�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�D�WHPSHUDWXUD�GLXUQD� 
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 in posizione R� oppure 
 impostare la manopola del termostato ambiente (4) di Fig. 1 a 
 fondo scala, (+10°C). 
A questo punto si spegnerà il bruciatore e dopo 3 - 4 minuti 
anche il gruppo ventilante. 
$WWLYD]LRQH�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�D�WHPSHUDWXUD�QRWWXUQD��
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 sul simbolo O. 
- Impostare la manopola del termostato ambiente (3) di Fig. 1 
 sulla temperatura desiderata in ambiente. 
A questo punto inizierà il ciclo di accensione dell’apparecchio ed 
il segnalatore (5) di Fig. 1 si accenderà. 
'LVDWWLYD]LRQH�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�D�WHPSHUDWXUD�QRWWXUQD��
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 in posizione R oppure 
 impostare la manopola del termostato ambiente (3) di Fig. 1 a 
 fondo scala (+2°C). 
A questo punto si spegnerà il bruciatore e dopo 3 - 4 minuti 
anche il gruppo ventilante. 
%ORFFR�H�ULDUPR� 
- Nel caso si verifichino anomalie di accensione o di 
 funzionamento del bruciatore, l’apparecchio effettuerà un 
 arresto di blocco che verrà visualizzato sul led rosso (2) di 
 Fig. 1. 
- Per ripristinare il funzionamento agire sul pulsante (7) di         
 Fig. 1. 
In caso di insuccesso, questa operazione può essere ripetuta  4 
- 5 volte dopodiché fare intervenire un Servizio Tecnico di 
Assistenza. 
$WWLYD]LRQH� ULVFDOGDPHQWR� FRQ� SURJUDPPD]LRQH���
VHWWLPDQDOH���JLRUQDOLHUR��
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 sul simbolo K. 
- Impostare la manopola del termostato ambiente (3) di Fig. 1 
 sulla temperatura notturna desiderata. 
- Impostare la manopola del termostato ambiente (4) di Fig. 1 
 sulla temperatura diurna desiderata. 
- Verificare che l’ora impostata sul orologio  programmatore (1) 
 di Fig. 1 sia esatta. 
- Impostare le fasce orarie di funzionamento a regime 
 diurno e notturno, nell’orologio programmatore  settimanale 
- giornaliero con sistema a cavalieri meccanici. Ogni cavaliere 
meccanico corrisponde ad 1 ora. Nella fascia nera interna è 
segnato il giorno della settimana e l’ora corrispondente, (2) di 
Fig. 2. 
4XDQGR� L� FDYDOLHUL� PHFFDQLFL� VRQR� SRVL]LRQDWL� YHUVR�
O¶HVWHUQR�q�DWWLYD�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GL�FRQIRUW��PHQWUH�TXDQGR�
VRQR�YHUVR�O¶LQWHUQR�q�DWWLYD�OD�PRGDOLWj�GL�ULGX]LRQH. 
A questo punto inizierà il ciclo di funzionamento 
dell’apparecchio in funzione delle temperature e fasce orarie 
impostate. Se si desidera cambiare l’impostazione dell’orologio 

solo momentaneamente senza alterare il programma impostato, 
è necessario agire manualmente sul selettore 1 di Fig. 2. 
Ad esempio, se in questo istante, con orologio programmatore 
in funzione, sono in modalità di confort, ma voglio 
momentaneamente passare alla modalità riduzione senza 
riprogrammare l’orologio, basta semplicemente che giri il 
selettore in ON. Il cronotermostato funzionerà in modalità di 
riduzione fino alla sucessiva impostazione. 
'LVDWWLYD]LRQH� ULVFDOGDPHQWR� FRQ� SURJUDPPD]LRQH�
VHWWLPDQDOH���JLRUQDOLHUR��
- Spostare il selettore (6) di Fig. 1 in posizione R. 
 
,167$//$=,21(�
�

Per l’installazione procedere come segue: 
- Facendo una lieve pressione verso l’alto dalla parte 
 destra del cronotermostato, sfilare la calotta dello  stesso. 
- Togliere la vite 3 di Fig. 2 che fissa il termostato alla 
 base in plastica, separare le due parti e sfilare la  morsettiera 
 estraibile. 
- Fissare la base in plastica con le viti in dotazione. 
- Eseguire i collegamenti elettrici all’apparecchio secondo gli 
 schemi di pag. 2 e 3, utilizzando la morsettiera 
 precedentemente disinnestata. 
- Innestare la morsettiera al termostato. 
- Rimontare il termostato alla base in plastica. 
- Rimontare il coperchio in plastica. 
 
&$5$77(5,67,&+(�7(&1,&+(�
Alimentazione: 230V~ -15% +10% 50Hz 
Potenza assorbita: 7VA 
Portata contatti: 
 Ventilatore: 3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
 1° Stadio:   3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
 2° Stadio:  3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
Uscita reset:   100 mA @ 250V~ cos  1 
Campo di regolazione: 
   Confort:   10°C .. 30°C 
   Riduzione:   2°C .. 28°C 
Tipo di sensore:   NTC 4k7 ohm ±1% @ 25°C  
Precisione:    ±1°C 
Risoluzione:    1°C 
Isteresi:    0,5°C 
Tipo contatti:   SPST 
Differenziale:   1°C .. 5°C fra 1° e 2° stadio 
Grado di protezione:   IP 30 
Temp. di funzionamento:   0°C .. 40°C 
Temp. di stoccaggio:   -10°C .. +50°C 
Limite di umidità:   20% .. 80% RH 
     (non condensante) 
Contenitore: Materiale: ABS V0 autoestinguente 
   Colore:  Calotta: Bianco segnale (RAL 9003) 
      Base:  Grigio nero (RAL 7021) 
Dimensione:   160 x 82 x 80 mm (L x A x P) 
Peso:   ~ 370 gr. 
 

D�$77(1=,21(�
�� 3HU� XQD� FRUUHWWD� UHJROD]LRQH� GHOOD� WHPSHUDWXUD� DPELHQWH�
� VL� FRQVLJOLD�GL� LQVWDOODUH� LO� WHUPRVWDWR� ORQWDQR�GD� IRQWL� GL�
� FDORUH�� FRUUHQWL� G
DULD� R� GD� SDUHWL� SDUWLFRODUPHQWH� IUHGGH
� �SRQWL�WHUPLFL���
�� ,O� WHUPRVWDWR� GHYH� HVVHUH� ILVVDWR� D� FLUFD� ���� P� GDO�
� SDYLPHQWR��
�� &ROOHJDUH� O
DSSDUHFFKLR� DOOD� UHWH� GL� DOLPHQWD]LRQH�
� WUDPLWH� XQ� LQWHUUXWWRUH� RQQLSRODUH� FRQIRUPH� DOOH�
� QRUPH� YLJHQWL� H� FRQ� GLVWDQ]D� GL� DSHUWXUD� GHL� FRQWDWWL� GL�
� DOPHQR���PP�LQ�FLDVFXQ�SROR��
�� /
LQVWDOOD]LRQH� HG� LO� FROOHJDPHQWR� HOHWWULFR� GHO�
� GLVSRVLWLYR� GHYRQR� HVVHUH� HVHJXLWL� GD� SHUVRQDOH�
� TXDOLILFDWR�HG�LQ�FRQIRUPLWj�DOOH�OHJJL�YLJHQWL��
�� 3ULPD�GL�HIIHWWXDUH�TXDOVLDVL�FROOHJDPHQWR�DFFHUWDUVL�FKH�
� OD�UHWH�HOHWWULFD�VLD�VFROOHJDWD��
�

Nell’ottica di un continuo sviluppo dei propri prodotti, il costruttore si riserva il diritto 
di apportare modifiche a dati tecnici e prestazioni senza preavviso. Il consumatore 
è garantito contro i difetti di conformità del prodotto secondo la Direttiva Europea 

1999/44/F nonché il documento sulla politica di garanzia del costruttore. Su 
richiesta è disponibile presso il venditore il testo completo della garanzia. 
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Das innere schwarze Band zeigt den Wochentag und die 
entsprechende Stunde. (2) von Fig. 2.  
:HQQ� GLH� PHFKDQLVFKHQ� 5HJOHU� QDFK� DX�HQ� SRVLWLRQLHUW�
VLQG��LVW�GLH�.RPIRUW�7HPSHUDWXU�LQ�%HWULHE��KLQJHJHQ�ZHQQ�
VLH�QDFK�LQQHQ�SRVLWLRQLHUW�VLQG��LVW�GLH�5HGX]LHUPRGDOLWlW�LQ�
%HWULHE��
So beginnt der Gerätebetriebszyklus in Funktion von den 
Temperaturen und von den eingestellten Zeiten. 
Wenn man die Uhreinstellung nur momentan wechseln möchte, 
ohne das eingestellte Programm zu ändern, muss man von 
Hand auf den Wählschalter 1 von Fig. 2 wirken. 
Zum Beispiel, wenn ich in diesem Moment, mit der 
Uhrprogrammiereinheit in Betrieb, in Modalität Komfort bin, aber 
momentan ohne die Uhr neu zu programmieren in die 
Reduziermodalität gehen möchte, genügt es, einfach den 
Wählschalter auf ON zu drehen. 
Bis auf die nächste Einstellung funktioniert der 
Chronothermostat in Reduziermodalität. 
+HL]XQJVHQWDNWLYLHUXQJ�PLW�:RFKHQ�7DJSURJUDPPLHUXQJ��
Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 in Position K verschieben. 
�

,167$//$7,21�
 

%HLP�,QVWDOOLHUHQ�ZLH�IROJW�YRUJHKHQ��
- Mit einem leichten Druck nach oben rechts vom 
 Chronothermostaten, den Deckel vom selben abnehmen. 
- Den Schrauben 3 von Fig. 1, der den Thermostaten an die 
 Plastikbasis befestigt, entfernen, die beiden Teile trennen und 
 das herausnehmbare Klemmbrett ausziehen. 
- Die Plastikbasis mit den ausgerüsteten Schrauben befestigen. 
- Die elektrischen Verbindungen an das Gerät nach dem 
 Schema von Seite 2 und 3 ausführen, dazu das zuvor 
 ausgeschaltete Klemmbrett benutzen. 
- Das Klemmbrett am Thermostaten ausschalten. 
- Den Thermostaten wieder an die Plastikbasis montieren. 
- Den Plastikdeckel wieder montieren. 
 
7(&+1,6&+(�(,*(16&+$)7(1�
Speisung: 230V- -15%+10%50Hz 
Abgenommene Speisung: 7VA 
Kontaktfestigkeit: 
 Ventilator: 3A @ 250V~ cos  1 
 1. Stufe: 3A @ 250V~ cos  1 
 2. Stufe: 3A @ 250V~ cos  1 
Resetausgang:  100mA@ 250V~ cos 1 
Regelbereich: Komfort: 10°C .. 30°C 
   Reduzierung: 2°C .. 28°C 
Sensorentyp: NTC 4k7 ohm ±1@25°C 
Präzision: ±1°C 
Auflösung: 1°C 
Hysteresis: 0,5°C 
Kontaktart: SPST 
Differential: 1°C .. 5°C 
 zwischen 1. und 2. Stufe 
Schutzgrad: IP 30 
Betriebstemperatur: 0°C .. 40°C 
Lagerungstemperatur: -10°C .. +50°C 
Feuchtigkeitsgrenze: 20% .. 80% rH 
 (nicht kondensierend) 
Behälter: Material: ABS V0 selbstlöschend 
 Farbe: Kappe: Signalweiß (RAL 9003) 
  Basis: schwarz grau (RAL 7021) 
Maß: 160 x 82 x 80 mm  (B x H x T) 
Gewicht: ~ 370 gr. 
 
 

D $&+781*�
- )�U� HLQH� NRUUHNWH� 5DXPWHPSHUDWXUUHJHOXQJ� ZLUG�
� JHUDWHQ�� GHQ� 7KHUPRVWDWHQ� YRQ� :lUPHTXHOOHQ��
� /XIWVWU|PHQ� RGHU� EHVRQGHUV� NDOWHQ� :lQGHQ�
� �:lUPHEU�FNHQ��HQWIHUQW�]X�LQVWDOOLHUHQ��
- 'HU� 7KHUPRVWDW� PXVV� HWZD� ���� P� YRP� )X�ERGHQ�
� EHIHVWLJW�ZHUGHQ��
- 'DV� *HUlW� DQ� GDV� 6SHLVXQJVQHW]� GXUFK� HLQHQ�
� 6DPPHOSR O VFKD O W H U � � QDFK � GHQ � JH O W HQGHQ�
� 9RUVFKULIWHQ� XQG� PLW� HLQHP� $EVWDQG� GHU�
� .RQWDNWWUHQQXQJ� YRQ� PLQGHVWHQV� �� PP�� LQ� MHGHP� 3RO��
� DQVFKOLH�HQ��

- 'LH� ,QVWDOODWLRQ� XQG� GLH� HOHNWULVFKH� 6FKDOWXQJ� YRQ� GHU�
� (LQULFKWXQJ� P�VVHQ� YRQ� DQJHOHUQWHP� 3HUVRQDO� XQG�
� QDFK�GHQ�JHOWHQGHQ�*HVHW]HQ�DXVJHI�KUW�ZHUGHQ��
- 9RU� GHU� $XVI�KUXQJ� MHJOLFKHU� 6FKDOWXQJ�� VLFK�
� YHUJHZLVVHUQ��GDVV�GLH�6SHLVXQJ�DEJHVFKDOWHW��LVW��
�

Zur kontinuerlichen Weiterentwicklung der eigenen Produkte, behält sich der 
Hersteller das Recht vor, ohne vorherige Ankündigung, technische 

Änderungen an Produkten und Dienstleistungen vorzunehmen. Der Hersteller 
haftet für die Produktkonformität gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie 1999/44/
EG und dem Dokument zur Produktgarantiepolitik der Hersteller. Auf Anfrage 
steht Ihnen beim Händler der ausführliche Produktgarantietext zur Verfügung.�

 
 
� *(1(5$/,7$¶�

Il OPZIONE 908.5B è un cronotermostato che consente di 
gestire a distanza un singolo aerotermo. Esso è munito di un 
programmatore giornaliero - settimanale per l’accensione e lo 
spegnimento automatico del riscaldamento in funzione degli 
orari desiderati ed impostati. Esso può essere indifferentemente 
collegato ad apparecchi in versione bipotenza (due stadi di 
potenza termica e portata aria: versioni elicoidali) bistadio (due 
stadi di potenza termica e portata aria fissa: versioni 
centrifughe) e monostadio (potenza termica e portata aria fissa). 
 
)81=,21$0(172�
L’opzione 908.5B serve per gestire completamente in 
automatico un apparecchio a due regimi di funzionamento 
(bistadio o bipotenza). Esso è provvisto di un differenziale 
preregolato in fabbrica a 2°C. 
Nel caso in cui l’apparecchio collegato fosse in versione 
monostadio il dispositivo comanda unicamente l’accensione o lo 
spegnimento del bruciatore, senza gestire uno stadio 
intermedio. 
L’opzione 908.5B ha le seguenti funzioni: 
- Orologio meccanico programmatore settimanale - giornaliero, 
 (1 di Fig. 1). 
- I� Led rosso blocco apparecchio, (2 di Fig. 1). 
- Manopola impostazione temperatura ambiente notturna               
 (2°C .. 28°C), (3 di Fig. 1). 
- Manopola impostazione temperatura ambiente diurna        
 (10°C .. 30°C), (4 di Fig. 1). 
- I�� Led verde funzionamento bruciatore, (5 di Fig. 1). 
- Selettore di funzione, (6 di Fig. 1): 
R Spegnimento; 
\ Ventilazione estiva; 
K Funzionamento con orologio programmatore; 
O Funzionamento con temperatura ambiente notturna; 
N Funzionamento con temperatura ambiente diurna; 
5(6(7: Pulsante sblocco apparecchio, (7 di Fig. 1). 

 

(VHPSLR�WLSR�GL�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�GL�XQ�DPELHQWH�SHU�LQQDO]DUH�
OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GD���&�D����&��FRQ�DSSDUHFFKLR�LQ�YHUVLRQH�
ELVWDGLR�R�ELSRWHQ]D��
- Si imposta la temperatura di 18°C dalla manopola del 
 termostato ambiente. 
- Dato che la temperatura ambiente è molto lontana 
 dalla temperatura impostata sul termostato ambiente (6°C 
 rispetto ai 18°C), l’apparecchio si accenderà alla massima 
 potenza e velocità massima di ventilazione (modelli elicoidali) 
 ed inizierà a generare aria calda.  
L’ambiente inizia a riscaldarsi. 
- Quando la temperatura ambiente raggiunge il valore 
 impostato sul termostato ambiente dedotto del 
 differenziale (18°C - 2°C = 16°C) il quadro comando a 
 distanza commuta il funzionamento dell’apparecchio alla 
 minima potenza. 
- Nell’ipotesi in cui la temperatura ambiente si abbassi oltre i 
 16°C, l’apparecchio si ricommuterà al massimo regime di 
 funzionamento (potenza massima). 
 Nell’ipotesi inversa invece in cui la temperatura si 
 innalzi oltre i 18°C, l’apparecchio si spegnerà. 
�

',))(5(1=,$/(�
L’opzione 908.5B ha un differenziale fra le due temperature 
preregolato in fabbrica a 2°C, il che soddisfa la quasi totalità 
delle esigenze. 
E’ tuttavia possibile ottimizzare tale differenziale agendo su un 
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� YROGRHW�DDQ�DOOH�YDQ�WRHSDVVLQJ�]LMQGH�UHJOHPHQWHULQJHQ��
� RP� KHW� WRHVWHO� DDQ� WH� VOXLWHQ� RS� GH� QHWYRHGLQJ��
� 5HVSHFWHHU� HHQ� PLQLPXP� DIVWDQG� YDQ� �PP� WXVVHQ� GH�
� FRQWDFWHQ��
�� 'H� LQVWDOODWLH� HQ� GH� HOHNWULVFKH� DDQVOXLWLQJ� YDQ� GH�
� WKHUPRVWDDW� PRHW� ZRUGHQ� XLWJHYRHUG� GRRU� HUNHQGH�
� YDNOXL� HQ� LQ� RYHUHHQVWHPPLQJ� PHW� DOOH� YDQ� WRHSDVVLQJ�
� ]LMQGH�UHJOHPHQWHULQJHQ��
�� 9RRUDOHHU� HQLJH� DDQVOXLWLQJ� WH� YHUZH]HQOLMNHQ� GLHQW� X�
� ]LFK� HUYDQ� WH� YHUJHZLVVHQ� GDW� GH� HOHNWULVFKH� VSDQQLQJ�
� ZHUG�XLWJHVFKDNHOG��
�

Met het oog op een continue ontwikkeling van zijn producten, behoudt de bouwer 
het recht voor van het aanbrengen van modificaties aan de technische gegevens 
en prestaties zonder waarschuwing daarover. De consument is beschermd 
tegen de defecten van conformiteit van het product volgens de Europese 

Richtlijn 1999/44/F en het document over de garantiepolitiek van de bouwer. 
Op aanvraag is de complete tekst van de garantie beschikbaar bij de verkoper. 

�
� $//*(0(,1(6�

Der zubehör 908.5B ist ein Chronothermostat, der gestattet 
einen Einlufterhitzer fernzusteuern. 
Er ist mit einer Tag-Wochenprogrammiereinheit zum 
automatischen Einschalten und Ausschalten, in Funktion von 
den gewünschten und eingestellten Zeiten, ausgestattet. 
Er kann unterschiedslos an Geräte in den Ausführungen 
Zweileistung (zwei Stufen von thermischer Leistung und 
Luftstrom: spiralförmige Ausführungen), Zweistufen (zwei Stufen 
von thermischer Leistung und Festluftstrom: 
Schleuderausführungen) und Einzelstufe (thermische Leistung 
und Festluftstrom) angeschlossen werden. 
 
%(75,(%�
Der zubehör 908.5B dient dazu, ein Gerät mit doppeltem 
Drehzahlbereich (Zweistufen oder Zweileistung) vollkommen 
automatisch fernzusteuern. Er ist mit einem in der Fabrik auf          
2°C voreingestellten Differential ausgerüstet. Wenn das Gerät 
auf einstufig geschaltet ist, steuert die Einrichtung nur die 
Zündung oder die Auslöschung vom Brenner an, ohne eine 
Zwischenstufe fernzusteuern. 
Der zubehör 908.5B hat folgende Funktionen: 
- Mechanische Uhr Tag - Wochenprogrammiereinheit (1 von 
 Fig. 1). 
- I LED rot Gerätesperre (2 von Fig. 1). 
- Drehknopf Nacht-Raumtemperatureinstellung (2°C .. 28°C), 
 (3 von Fig. 1). 
- Drehknopf Tag-Raumtemperatureinstellung (10°C .. 30°C), 
 (4 von Fig. 1). 
- I LED grün Brennerbetrieb, (5 von Fig. 1). 
- Funktionswähler, (6 von Fig. 1): 
 R  Abschaltung; 
 \  Sommerlüftung; 
 K  Betrieb mit Programmieruhr; 
 O  Betrieb mit Nacht-Raumtemperatur; 
 N  Betrieb mit Tag-Raumtemperatur; 
 5(6(7: Schlossdrucktaster (7 von Fig. 1). 
 

Typisches Beispiel von Raumheizung um die Temperatur von 6°
C auf 18°C zu erhöhen, mit Zweistufen- oder 
Zweileistungsgerät: 
- Man stellt die Temperatur von 18°C mit dem 
 Raumthermostatendrehknopf ein. 
- Da die Raumtemperatur weit entfernt von der auf dem 
 Raumthermostaten eingestellten Temperatur ist (8°C im 
 Vergleich zu den 18°C), schaltet das Gerät beihöchster 
 Leistung und höchster Lüftungsgeschwindigkeit 
 (schraubenförmiges Modell) ein und beginnt dann Warmluft zu 
 entwickeln. 
- Der Raum beginnt sich zu erwärmen. 
- Wenn die Raumtemperatur den auf den Raumthermostaten 
 eingestellten vom Differential entnommenen Wert erreicht  
 (18°C - 2°C = 16°C) schaltet die Fernsteuerungstafel den 
 Betrieb vom Gerät auf Mindestleistung um. 
- Wenn die Raumtemperatur unter 16°C sinkt, schaltet das 
 Gerät auf die Betriebshöchstdrehzahl um (Höchstleistung).  
 Steigt die Temperatur hingegen über 18°C, schaltet das Gerät 
 aus. 

',))(5(17,$/�
Der zubehör 908.5B hat zwischen den zwei in der Fabrik auf 2°
C voreingestellten Temperaturen ein Differential, was fast der 
Gesamtheit der Ansprüche nachkommt. Dieses Differential kann 
jedoch optimiert werden, indem man auf eine 
Verstellungsvorwahluhr wirkt, die auf der Elektronenkarte 
positioniert ist. Der Verstellbereich ist 1°C .. 5°C. 
 

)ROJHQGH�%HWULHEVDUWHQ�DXVI�KUHQ��
- Den P l as t i kdecke l  vom Chr onot hermos t a ten 
 wegnehmen, (sieh Paragraph INSTALLATION). 
- Den Schrauben, der den Thermostaten an die 
 Plastikbasis befestigt, entfernen und die beiden Teile 
 trennen (sieh Paragraph INSTALLATION). 
- Von hinten mit einem kleinen Schraubenzieher auf die 
 Verstellungsvorwahluhr 1 wirken. 
 Bei Rechtsdrehung steigt das Differential, bei 
 Linksdrehung sinkt es. 
- Alles wieder in entgegengesetzte Richtung  montieren. 
 
,1%(75,(%6(7=(1�
 

/�IWXQJVDNWLYLHUXQJ��
-  Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 auf das Symbol \ 
 verschieben. So setzt sich die einzige lüftende Gruppe in 
 Betrieb.  
/�IWXQJVHQWDNWLYLHUXQJ��
- Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 in Stellung R 
 verschieben. Es schaltet die einzige lüftende Gruppe aus. 
+HL]XQJVDNWLYLHUXQJ�DXI�7DJHVWHPSHUDWXU��
- Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 auf das Symbol N 
 verschieben. 
- Den Drehknopf vom Raumthermostaten (4) von Fig. 1 auf die 
 im Raum gewünschte Temperatur einstellen. 
So beginnt der Zündungsprozess vom Gerät und das Monitor 
(5) von Fig. 1 schaltet ein. 
7DJHVWHPSHUDWXUKHL]XQJVHQWDNWLYLHUXQJ��
- Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 in Stellung R

 verschieben oder den Drehknopf vom Raumthermostaten (4) 
 von Fig. 1 auf Vollausschlag einstellen, (+10°C). 
So schaltet der Brenner aus und nach 3 - 4 Minuten auch die 
lüftende Gruppe. 
+HL]XQJVDNWLYLHUXQJ�DXI�1DFKWWHPSHUDWXU��
- Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 auf das Symbol O

 verschieben. 
- Den Drehknopf vom Raumthermostaten (3) von Fig. 1 auf die 
 im Raum gewünschte Temperatur einstellen. 
So beginnt der Zündungsprozess vom Gerät und das Monitor 
(5) von Fig. 1 schaltet ein. 
1DFKWWHPSHUDWXUKHL]XQJVHQWDNWLYLHUXQJ��
- Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 in Stellung R

 verschieben oder den Drehknopf vom Raumthermostaten (3) 
 von Fig. 1 auf Vollausschlag einstellen, (+ 2°C). 
So schaltet der Brenner aus und nach 3 - 4 Minuten auch die 
lüftende Gruppe. 
6SHUUH�XQG�ZLHGHU�DUPLHUHQ��
- Sollten Zündungs - oder Brennerbetriebsanomalien 
 auftreten, wird das Gerät eine Blocksperre  vollziehen, die auf 
 LED rot sichtbar gemacht wird. 
- Um den Betrieb rückzustellen, auf den Druckknopf (7) von 
 Fig. 1 wirken. 
Bei Erfolglosigkeit kann diese Betriebsart 4-5 mal wiederholt 
werden, danach eine technische Dienstabteilung eingreifen 
lassen. 
+HL]XQJVDNWLYLHUXQJ�PLW�:RFKHQ�DJSURJUDPPLHUXQJ��
- Den Wählschalter (6) von Fig. 1 auf das Symbol K 
 verschieben. 
- Den Drehknopf vom Raumthermostaten (3) von Fig. 1 auf die 
 gewünschte Nachttemperatur einstellen. 
- Den Drehknopf vom Raumthermostaten (4) von Fig. 1 auf die 
 gewünschte Tagestemperatur einstellen. 
- Nachprüfen, dass die auf der Uhrprogrammiereinheit 
 eingestellte Uhrzeit (1) von Fig. 1 richtig ist. 
- D ie  Tag-Nachtbe t r i ebsze i t  i n  der  W ochen- 
 Tagesuhrprogrammiereinheit mit mechanischen Regler-
 System einstellen. Jeder mechanische Regler entspricht einer 
 Stunde. 
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- Gezien de ruimtetemperatuur (6°C) sterk afwijkt van de 
 ingestelde thermostaattemperatuur (18°) schakelt het toestel 
 in op maximaal vermogen en maximale ventilatorsnelheid 
 (axiale versie) zodat warme lucht wordt ontwikkeld. 
De ruimtetemperatuur stijgt en het lokaal begint zich op te 
warmen. 
- Indien de kamertemperatuur de ingestelde temperatuur, 
 verminderd met het schakeldifferentieel, bereikt                  
 (18°C - 2°C = 16°C), dicteert het afstandsbedieningspaneel de 
 overschakeling van het toestel naar minimaal vermogen. 
- Wanneer de kamertemperatuur daalt onder de 16°C, schakelt 
 het toestel opnieuw over naar maximaal vermogen. 
 Indien de kamertemperatuur echter méér dan 18°C bedraagt, 
 zal het toestel automatisch uitschakelen. 
 
',))(5(17,((/�
Een schakeldifferentieel van 2°C (tussen de twee temperaturen) 
is ingebouwd in het sturingsapparaat OPTIE 908.5B (ingesteld 
in de fabriek). Hoewel deze instelling in de meeste gevallen 
voldoet aan de gestelde eisen is het mogelijk deze instelling te 
optimaliseren. Gebruik hiertoe de trimmer die zich bevindt op de 
elektronische kaart. 
Te volgen werkwijze: 
- Verwijder het plastieken deksel van de programmeerbare 
 thermostaat (zie INSTALLATIE). 
- Maak de thermostaat los van de plastieken montageplaat door 
 de bevestigingsschroef te verwijderen (zie INSTALLATIE). 
- Wijzig vervolgens positie van trimmer 1 mbv een kleine 
 schroevendraaier: draaien in wijzerzin zal resulteren in een 
 hoger schakeldifferentieel, draaien in tegenwijzerzin zal 
 resulteren in een lager schakeldifferentieel. 
- Hermonteer in omgekeerde volgorde. 
 
,1%('5,-)67(//,1*�
 

$FWLYHUHQ�YHQWLODWRU� 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 van fig. 1) op symbool \�. Enkel 
 ventilatiegroep zal opstarten. 
Uitschakelen ventilator: 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 van fig. 1) op positie R. Ventilatiegroep 
 zal uitschakelen 
$FWLYHUHQ�GDJWHPSHUDWXXULQVWHOOLQJ� 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 van fig. 1) op symbool N. 
- Plaats thermostaatknop (4 van fig. 1) op gewenste 
 kamertemperatuur: nu zal de verwarmingscyclus van start 
 gaan en de LED-lamp (5 van fig. 1) zal oplichten. 
Uitschakelen dagtemperatuurinstelling: 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 van fig. 1) op positie R� of plaats 
 thermostaatknop (4 van fig. 1) op laagste temperatuur          
 (+10°C): de brander zal uitschakelen gevolgd door de 
 ventilator. 
Activeren nachttemperatuurinstelling: 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 in fig. 1) op het symbool O. 
- Plaats thermostaatknop (3 van fig. 1) op gewenste 
 kamertemperatuur: Nu zal de verwarmingscyclus opstarten 
 en LED (5 van fig. 1) zal oplichten. 
Uitschakelen nachttemperatuursinstelling: 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 in fig. 1) op positie R of plaats 
 thermostaatknop (3 van fig. 1) op laagste temperatuur (+2°C). 
 de brander zal uitschakelen gevolgd door de ventilator. 
Uitschakelen en ontgrendelen: 
Bij problemen gedurende de ontsteking/werking van de brander, 
zal het toestel automatisch uitschakelen en zal de rode LED (2) 
van fig. 1 oplichten. Door te drukken op de ontgrendelingstoets 
(7 in fig. 1) wordt het toestel ontgrendeld. Indien deze poging 
mislukt, herhaal dan 4 à 5 maal zelfde procedure. Indien het 
euvel op deze wijze niet kan worden verholpen, wordt het 
aangeraden uw verdeler te contacteren. 
Klokinstellingen : 
- Plaats selectietoets (6 van fig. 1) op het symbool K. 
- Plaats de thermostaatknop (3 in fig. 1) op de gewenste 
 nachttemperatuurinstelling. 
- Plaats de thermostaatknop (4 in fig. 1) op de gewenste 
 dagtemperatuurinstelling. 
- Controleer dat timer (1 in fig. 1) de juiste tijd aanwijst. 
- Bepaal de aan- & uitschakeltijden op de programmeerbare 
 dag-/weektimer mbv mechanische ruiters. 

Elke programmeerruiter stemt overeen met 1 uur. Op de zwarte 
afleesstrip worden dag/uur weergegeven (2 van fig. 2). 
%LM� KHW� SODDWVHQ� YDQ� GH� SURJUDPPHHUUXLWHUV� DDQ� GH�
EXLWHQ]LMGH�� ZRUGW� GH� &20)257� SHULRGH� JHDFWLYHHUG� ��
ZRUGHQ� GH� SURJUDPPHHUUXLWHUV� HFKWHU� DDQ� GH� ELQQHQ]LMGH�
JHSODDWVW��GDQ�ZRUGW�GH�(&2120<�SHULRGH�JHDFWLYHHUG� 
Vanaf nu zal de werkingscyclus van het toestel starten in functie 
van de ingestelde AAN en UIT schakeltijden. 
Via de keuzeschakelaar (1 van fig. 2) kan men het programma 
tijdelijk wijzigen zonder het oorspronkelijk programma te 
veranderen. 
Voorbeeld: wanneer de timer operationeel is gedurende de 
Comfort-periode, dan is het mogelijk kortstondig over te 
schakelen naar de Economy-periode door enkel de 
keuzeschakelaar op stand ON te plaatsen (zonder de timer 
opnieuw te programmeren). 
Deze Economy periode blijft aangehouden totdat de volgende 
klokprogrammatie wordt bereikt. 
8LWVFKDNHOHQ�$$1�8,7�VFKDNHOWLMGHQ��
- Breng de keuzeschakelaar (6 van fig. 1) naar positie R. 
 
,167$//$7,(�
�

Volg hierbij volgende richtlijnen: 
- Druk de rechterkant van de thermostaat lichtjes opwaarts 
 zodat het plastieken deksel gemakkelijk kan worden 
 afgeschoven. 
- Maak de thermostaat los van de plastieken montageplaat 
 door de bevestigingsschroef (3 van fig. 2) los te draaien en 
 verwijder vervolgens de uitneembare contactstrip. 
- Bevestig de montageplaat aan de muur mbv van de 
 meegeleverde schroeven. 
- Voer de bedrading uit volgens de meegeleverde 
 bedradingsschema's op pag. 2 & 3 - maak hierbij gebruik van 
 de zopas verwijderde contactstrip. 
- Plaats de contactstrip in de thermostaat. 
- Herbevestig thermostaat aan montageplaat. 
- Plaats plastieken deksel terug. 
 
7(&+1,6&+(�63(&,),&$7,(6�
Voedingsspanning: 230V~ -15% +10% 50Hz 
Opgenomen vermogen: 7VA 
Bereik: Ventilator:    3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
 1° traps:  3 A @ 250V~ cos �� 
 2° traps: 3 A @ 250V~ cos �� 
Uitgang reset: 100 mA @ 250V~ cos �� 
Instelbereik temperatuur: 
   Comfort: 10°C .. 30°C 
   Economy: 2°C .. 28°C 
Type sensor: NTC 4k7 ohm ±1% @ 25°C  
Nauwkeurigheid: ±1°C 
Resolutie: 1°C 
Hysterese: 0,5°C 
Type schakelaar: SPST 
Differentieel: 1°C .. 5°C tussen 1° en 2° traps 
Beschermingsklasse: IP 30 
Werkingstemperatuur: 0°C .. 40°C 
Temperatuur opslagplaats: -10°C .. +50°C 
Relatieve vochtigheid: 20% .. 80% rH  
   (niet condenserend) 
Behuizing: 
 Materiaal: Zelfdovend ABS V0 
  Kleur: Deksel: wit (RAL 9003) 
     Onderplaat: donkergrijs (RAL 7021)) 
Afmetingen:  160 x 82 x 80 mm (BxHxD) 
Gewicht: ~ 370 gr. 
 

D� $$1'$&+7�
�� 2P�HHQ�MXLVWH�UHJHOLQJ�YDQ�GH�WHPSHUDWXXU�WH�YHU]HNHUHQ��
� PRHW� X� HUYRRU� ]RUJHQ� GDW� GH� WKHUPRVWDDW� JHwQVWDOOHHUG�
� ZRUGW� RS� HHQ� WRFKWYULMH� SODDWV�� &RQWUROHHU� HYHQHHQV� GDW�
� HU� ]LFK� JHHQ� ZDUPWHEURQQHQ� EHYLQGHQ� LQ� GH�
� RQPLGGHOOLMNH� RPJHYLQJ� YDQ� GH� LQVWDOODWLHSODDWV� HQ�
� YHUPLMG�KHW�SODDWVHQ�YDQ�GH�WKHUPRVWDDW�RS�NRXGH�PXUHQ�
� �WKHUPLVFKH�EUXJ���
�� +RX�HHQ�PRQWDJHKRRJWH�YDQ�RQJHYHHU����P�LQ�DFKW��
�� *HEUXLN� HHQ� PHHUSROLJH� VFKHLGLQJVVFKDNHODDU� �GLH�
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 alone will switch off. 
$FWLYDWLQJ�WKH�KHDWLQJ�V\VWHP�LQ�GD\WLPH�PRGH� 
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to the N symbol. 
- Turn the room thermostat knob (4) in Fig. 1 to the desired 
 room temperature. 
At this point the heating cycle will commence and LED (5) in 
Fig. 1 will light up. 
6ZLWFKLQJ�RII�WKH�KHDWLQJ�V\VWHP�IURP�GD\WLPH�PRGH� 
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to position K" or turn the room 
 thermostat knob (4) in Fig. 1 to the lowest position (+10°C).  
At this point the burner will switch off followed 3-4 minutes later 
by the fan unit.  
$FWLYDWLQJ�WKH�KHDWLQJ�V\VWHP�LQ�QLJKW�WLPH�PRGH��
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to the "O symbol. 
- Turn the room thermostat knob (3) in Fig. 1 to the desired 
 room temperature. 
At this point the heating cycle will commence and LED (5) in 
Fig. 1 will light up. 
6ZLWFKLQJ�RII�WKH�KHDWLQJ�V\VWHP�IURP�QLJKW�WLPH�PRGH��
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to position "R or turn the room 
 thermostat knob (3) in Fig. 1 to the lowest position (+2°C). 
At this point the burner will switch off followed 3-4 minutes later 
by the fan unit. 
6KXWGRZQ�DQG�UHVHW� 
- Should the burner encounter any problems during ignition or 
 operation, the unit will shut down automatically and the red 
 LED (2) in Fig. 1 will light up. 
- To reset the system, press pushbutton (7) in Fig. 1. 
If nothing happens, try again 4-5 times. If the unit still does not 
reset, contact your nearest Service Centre. 
$FWLYDWLQJ�WKH�KHDWLQJ�V\VWHP�LQ�WLPHU�PRGH��
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to the "K symbol. 
- Turn the room thermostat knob (3) in Fig. 1 to the desired 
 night-time temperature. 
- Turn the room thermostat knob (4) in Fig. 1 to the desired 
 daytime temperature. 
- Check that timer (1) in Fig. 1 shows the right time. 
- By means of the programming pins on the daily/weekly timer, 
 set the daytime and night-time heating schedules. 
Each programming pin is equivalent to 1 hour. The black inner 
strip shows the corresponding day and hour (2 in Fig. 2). 
:KHQ� WKH� SURJUDPPLQJ� SLQV� DUH� RQ� WKH� RXWVLGH�� WKH�
FRPIRUW�WHPSHUDWXUH�LV�RQ��:KHQ�WKH\�DUH�RQ�WKH�LQVLGH��WKH�
HFRQRP\�PRGH�LV�RQ��
At this point the heating cycle will commence and proceed as 
dictated by the temperatures and time slots set. 
If the timer setting needs to be changed momentarily, without 
altering the program, act manually upon selector 1 in Fig. 2. 
For example, if the timer is on and the system is in comfort 
mode and you want to switch momentarily to economy mode 
without reprogramming the timer, all you need to do is turn the 
selector to ON. 
The programmable thermostat will operate in economy mode 
until it encounters the next setting.  
6ZLWFKLQJ�RII�WKH�KHDWLQJ�V\VWHP�IURP�WLPHU�PRGH��
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to position K. 
 
,167$//$7,21�
 

Please proceed as follows: 
- Slide the cover off the programmable thermostat by 
 lightly pressing upwards on the right-hand side. 
- Remove screw (3) in Fig. 2 that fixes the thermostat to the 
 plastic base, separate the two parts and pull out the 
 detachable terminal strip. 
- Attach the plastic base to the wall by means of the screws 
 provided. 
- Wire up the device according to the wiring diagram 
 shown to pag 2 and 3 and using the terminal strip you have 
 just removed. 
- Slide the terminal strip into the thermostat. 
- Reassemble the thermostat with its plastic base. 
- Return the plastic cover to its place. 
 
7(&+1,&$/�63(&,),&$7,216�
Power supply:  230V~ -15% +10% 50Hz 

� � 29(59,(:�
The option 908.5B is a programmable thermostat that allows 
individual air-heaters to be controlled at a distance. 
It features a daily / weekly programmer that switches the 
heating system on and off according to the times set. It may be 
either connected to dual-power units (two power settings and 
two air flows: fan models), two-stage units (two power settings 
and constant air flow: centrifuge models) or single-stage units 
(one power setting and constant air flow). 
 
23(5$7,21�
The option 908.5B is used for full automatic control of air-
heaters possessing two operating modes (i.e. either two-stage 
or dual-power units). 
The thermostat features a differential that is factory-set at 2°C. 
Should the connected unit be a single-stage model, the device 
controls burner on/off operation only, without handling 
intermediate stages. 
The following are the functions of the OPTION 908.5B: 
- Daily / weekly mechanical timer, (1 in Fig. 1). 
- I Red LED - apparatus shutdown, (2 in Fig. 1). 
- Night-time room temperature control knob  (2°C .. 28°C), (3 in 
 Fig. 1). 
- Daytime room temperature control knob (10°C.. 30°C), (4 in 
 Fig. 1). 
- I Green LED - burner on, (5 in Fig. 1). 
- Mode selector, (6 in Fig. 1): 
" R Off; 
" \ Summer cooling; 
" K Timer mode; 
" O Night-time temperature mode; 
" N Daytime temperature mode; 
- 5(6(7 Pushbutton - apparatus reset, (7 in Fig. 1). 
 

7\SLFDO�KHDWLQJ�H[DPSOH� IRU� UDLVLQJ� WKH� URRP� WHPSHUDWXUH�
IURP���&�WR����&�ZLWK�WZR�VWDJH�RU�GXDO�SRZHU�XQLWV��
��Set the temperature to 18°C via the room thermostat 
 knob. 
- Since the room temperature varies greatly with respect to  t he 
 room thermostat setting (6°C compared to 18°C), the unit will 
 switch on at maximum power and maximum fan speed 
 (fan models) and will start generating hot air. 
The environment will start warming up. 
- When the room temperature reaches the room thermostat 
 setting less the differential setting (i.e. 18°C - 2°C = 16°C), the 
 remote control panel switches heater operation to minimum 
 power. 
- Should the room temperature drop below 16°C, the 
 heater will switch back to the highest operating mode 
 (maximum power). 
 On the contrary, if the room temperature rises above 18°C, 
 the heater will switch off automatically. 
 
',))(5(17,$/�
The option 908.5B features a differential between the two 
temperatures that is factory set at 2°C, enough to meet most 
needs. 
Nevertheless, this differential may be optimised by acting upon 
a trimmer located on the electronic card. 
Trimming range varies between 1°C and 5°C. 
 

3URFHHG�DV�IROORZV��
- Remove the plastic cover from the programmable thermostat 
 (refer to INSTALLATION). 
- Remove the screw that fixes the thermostat to the plastic 
 base and separate the two parts (refer to INSTALLATION). 
- With a small screwdriver, turn the trimmer 1. Rotation in the 
 clockwise direction will increase the differential; rotation in the 
 anticlockwise direction will decrease the differential. 
- Reassemble the parts, proceeding backwards. 
 
67$57�83�
�

$FWLYDWLQJ�WKH�IDQ� 
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to the \ symbol. Only the fan unit 
 will start up. 
6ZLWFKLQJ�RII�WKH�IDQ� 
- Shift selector (6) in Fig. 1 to position K.The fan unit 
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Absorbed power:  7VA 
Contact ratings: 
 Fan:  3 A @ 250V~ cos �� 
 1 Stage:  3 A @ 250V~ cos �� 
 2 Stage:  3 A @ 250V~ cos �� 
 Reset output:  100 mA @ 250V~ cos �� 
Control range: Comfort: 10°C .. 30°C 
  Economy: 2°C .. 28°C 
Sensor type:  NTC 4k7 ohm ±1% @ 25°C  
Accuracy:  ±1°C 
Resolution:  1°C 
Hysteresis:  0.5°C 
Switch type:  SPST 
Differential:   1°C .. 5°C between 1 and 2 stage 
Protection grade: IP 30 
Operating temperature: 0°C .. 40°C 
Storage temperature: -10°C .. +50°C 
Humidity limit: 20% .. 80% rH (non-condensing) 
Housing: Material: Self-extinguishing ABS V0 
  Colour: Cover: Signal white (RAL 9003) 
    Base:  Black grey (RAL 7021) 
Dimensions: 160 x 82 x 80 mm (W x H x D) 
Weight:  ~ 370 gr. 
 

D� $77(17,21�
�� )RU�SURSHU�FRQWURO�RI� URRP� WHPSHUDWXUHV�� WKH� WKHUPRVWDW�
� VKRXOG�EH� LQVWDOOHG�DZD\�IURP�KHDW�VRXUFHV��GUDXJKWV�RU�
� SDUWLFXODUO\�FROG�ZDOOV��KHDW�EULGJHV���
�� 7KH� WKHUPRVWDW� VKRXOG� EH�PRXQWHG� DSSUR[LPDWHO\� ����P�
� DERYH�WKH�IORRU��
�� &RQQHFW� WKH� GHYLFH� WR� WKH� PDLQV� YLD� D� UHJXODWLRQ�
� FRPSOLDQW� DOO�SROH� VZLWFK� KDYLQJ� D� PLQLPXP� �� PP�
� FOHDUDQFH�EHWZHHQ�SROHV��
�� ,QVWDOODWLRQ� DQG�ZLULQJ� RI� WKLV� GHYLFH� VKRXOG� EH� HIIHFWHG�
� E\� D� TXDOLILHG� WHFKQLFLDQ� DQG� LQ� FRPSOLDQFH� ZLWK� WKH�
� UHJXODWLRQV�LQ�IRUFH��
�� %HIRUH� FDUU\LQJ� RXW� DQ\� FRQQHFWLRQ��PDNH� VXUH� WKDW� WKH�
� PDLQV�DUH�RII��
�

In the view of a constant development of their products, the manufacturer reserves 
the right for changing technical data and features without prior notice. The 

consumer is guaranteed against any lack of conformity according to the European 
Directive 1999/44/EC as well as to the manufacturer’s document about the 

warranty policy. The full text of warranty is available on request from the seller. 

�
� � *(1(5$/,7(�

Le option 908.5B est un chronothermostat qui permet de gérer à 
distance un simple aérotherme. 
Il est muni d’un programmateur journalier - hedomadaire pour la 
mise en route et l’extinction automatique du chauffage en 
fonction des horaires désirés et programmés. 
Il peut être indifféremment relié à des appareils en version bi-
puissance (deux stades de puissance thermique et de portée 
air: versions élicoides), bistades (deux stades de puissance 
thermique et portée air fixe: version centrifuge) et monostade 
(puissance themique et portée air fixe). 
 
)21&7,211(0(17�
Le option 908.5B permet de gérer automatiquement un appareil 
à deux régimes de fonctionnement (bistade ou bipuissance). 
Il est pourvu d’un différentiel pré-réglé en usine à 2°C. 
Dans le cas où l’appareil raccordé soit en version monostade, le 
dispositif commande uniquement la mise en route ou l’extinction 
du brûleur, sans gérer un stade intermédiaire. 
Le option 908.5B a les fonctions suivantes: 
- Horloge mécanique programmation hebdomadaire-
 journalière (1 de Fig. 1). 
- "�I Led rouge blocage appareil (2 de Fig. 1). 
- Bouton réglage température d’ambiance nocturne                
 (2°C .. 28°C), (3 de Fig. 1). 
- Bouton réglage température d’ambiance diurne                     
 (10°C .. 30°C), (4 de Fig. 1). 
- I Led vert fonctionnement brûleur (5 de Fig. 1). 
- Sélecteur de fonction (6 de Fig. 1): 
" R Extinction; 
" \ Ventilation été; 

09
02

09
08

.5
B

 
T

C
P

 S
E

T
 M

IR
 3

R
Z

 0
16

19
3F

0 
27

02
09

 

" K Fonctionnement avec horloge programmatrice; 
" O Fonctionnement avec température d’ambiance nocturne; 
 N Fonctionnement avec température d’ambiance diurne; 
- 5(6(7: touche déblocage appareil (7 de Fig. 1). 
 

([HPSOH�GH�W\SH�GH�FKDXIIDJH�G¶DPELDQFH�SRXU�DXJPHQWHU�
OD� WHPSpUDWXUH� GH� ��&� j� ���&�� DYHF� DSSDUHLO� HQ� YHUVLRQ�
ELVWDGH�RX�ELSXLVVDQFH��
��Si la température de 18°C est réglée par le bouton du 
 thermostat d’ambiance. 
- Etant donné que la température d’ambiance ne correspond 
 pas à la température réglée sur le thermostat d’ambiance (6°C 
 par rapport au 18°C), l’appareil s’allumera au maximun de sa 
 puissance et de la vitesse maximale de ventilation (modèle 
 élicoides) et générera de l’air chaud.  
L’ambiance commence à se réchauffer. 
- Quand la température d’ambiance atteint la valeur  réglée sur 
 le thermostat d’ambiance déduit du diférentiel                      
 (18°C - 2°C = 16°C), le tableau des commandes à distance 
 porte le fonctionnement de l’appareil à la puissance minimale. 
- Dans l’hypothèse où la température d’ambiance s’abaisse 
 au-dessous des 16°C, l’appareil se positionnera au régime 
 maximum de fonctionnement (puissance maximale). 
 Dans l’hypothèse contraire où la température s’élève                 
 au-dessous des 18°C, l’appareil s’éteint. 
 
',))(5(17,(/�
Le option 908.5B a un différentiel pré-réglé en usine - entre les 
deux températures - de 2°C qui satisfait la plus grande partie 
des exigences. 
Il est toutefois possible d’optimiser ce différentiel en agissant sur 
le trimer de régulation positionné sur la carte électronique. 
Le plage de régulation est 1°C .. 5°C. 
 

(IIHFWXHU�OHV�RSpUDWLRQV�VXLYDQWHV��
- Retirer le couvercle en plastique du chronothermostat 
 (voir paragraphe INSTALLATION). 
- Retirer la vis qui fixe le thermostat à la base en platique et 
 séparer les deux parties (voir paragraphe INSTALLATION). 
- Avec un petit tourne-vis, agir sur le trimer de régulation 1. 
 En tournant dans le sens horaire, le différentiel augmentw, 
 alors qu’en le tournant dans le sens contraire, le différentiel 
 diminue. 
- Remonter le tout en sens inverse. 
 
0,6(�(1�5287(�
 

$FWLYDWLRQ�YHQWLODWLRQ� 
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 sur le symbole \ mise 
 en route uniquement du groupe ventilation. 
'pVDFWLYDWLRQ�YHQWLODWLRQ� 
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 en position R arrêt du 
 groupe ventilation. 
$FWLYDWLRQ�FKDXIIDJH�WHPSpUDWXUH�GLXUQH� 
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 sur le symbole N. 
- Régler le bouton du thermostat d’ambiance (4) de la Fig. 1 sur 
 la température désirée dans la pièce. 
Le cycle de mise en route de l’appareil commencera et le signal 
(5) de la Fig. 1 s’allumera. 
'pVDFWLYDWLRQ�FKDXIIDJH�WHPSpUDWXUH�GLXUQH� 
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 en position R ou 
 régler le bouton du thermostat d’ambiance (4) de la Fig. 1 au 
 maximum de l’échelle (+10°C). 
A ce niveau, le brûleur s’éteindra et après 3-4 minutes 
également le groupe ventilateur. 
$FWLYDWLRQ�FKDXIIDJH�HQ�WHPSpUDWXUH�QXLW��
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 sur le symbole O. 
- Régler le bouton du thermostat d’ambiance (3) de la Fig. 1 sur 
la température souhaitée dans la pièce. 
Le cycle de mise en route de l’appareil commencera et le signal 
(5) de la Fig. 1 s’allumera. 
'pVDFWLYDWLRQ�FKDXIIDJH�HQ�WHPSpUDWXUH�QXLW��
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 en position R ou 
 placer le bouton du thermostat d’ambiance (3) de la Fig. 1 au 
 maximum de l’échelle (+2°C). 
Le brûleur s’éteindra et après 3-4 minutes également le groupe 
ventilateur. 
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%ORFDJH�HW�UpDUPHPHQW� 
- Dans le cas où des anomalies d’allumage ou de 
 fonctionnement du brûleur surviennent, l’appareil effectuera 
 un arrêt du bloc qui sera visualisé par le led rouge (2) de la
 Fig. 1. 
- Pour reprendre le fonctionnement, agir sur le bouton (7) de la 
 Fig. 1. 
En cas de non reprise, cette opération peut être répétée 4-5 fois 
après quoi il convient de faire intervenir le service assistance. 
$FWLYDWLRQ� FKDXIIDJH� DYHF� SURJUDPPDWLRQ� KHEGRPDGDLUH� ��
MRXUQDOLqUH��
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 sur le symbole K. 
- Régler le bouton du thermostat d’ambiance (3) de la Fig. 1 sur 
 la température nocturne désirée. 
- Régler le bouton du thermostat d’ambiance (4) de la Fig. 1 sur 
 la température diurne désirée. 
- Vérifier que l’heure réglée sur l’horloge programmatrice (1) de 
 la Fig. 1 soit exacte. 
- Régler les phases horaires de fonctionnement sur régime 
 diurne et nocturne, sur l’horloge programmatrice 
 hebdomadaire - journalière avec le  système des cavaliers 
 mécaniques. 
Chaque cavalier mécanique correspond à une heure. Sur la 
phase noire interne est indiqué le jour de la semaine et l’heure 
(2) Fig. 2. 
4XDQG� OHV� FDYDOLHUV� PpFDQLTXHV� VRQW� SRVLWLRQQpV� YHUV�
O¶H[WpULHXU�� OD� WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�FRQIRUW�HVW�DFWLYpH�DORUV�TXH�
TXDQG� LOV� VRQW� SODFpV� YHUV� O¶LQWpULHXU�� OD� WHPSpUDWXUH�
pFRQRPLH�HVW�DFWLYpH��
A ce niveau le cycle de fonctionnement de l’appareil 
commencera en fonction des températures et des phases 
horaires réglées. 
Si on désire changer la programmation de l’horloge seulement 
momentanément sans altérer le programme choisi, il est 
nécessaire d’agir manuellement sur le sélecteur 1 de la Fig. 2. 
Par exemple, si avec une horloge programmatrice en 
fonctionnement, la modalité confort est en marche mais on 
désire passer momentanément en mode économie sans avoir à 
reprogrammer l’horloge, il suffit simplement de positionner le 
sélecteur sur ON. 
Le chronothermostat fonctionnera en mode réduction jusqu’au 
prochain programme.  
'LVDFWLYDWLRQ�FKDXIIDJH�DYHF�SURJUDPPDWLRQ�KHEGRPDGDLUH�
��MRXUQDOLqUH��
- Déplacer le sélecteur (6) de la Fig. 1 en position K. 
 
,167$//$7,21�
�

Pour l’installation procéder de la façon suivante: 
- en faisant une légère pression vers le haut de la partie droite 
 du chronothermostat, dévisser la calotte. 
- retirer la vis 3 de la Fig. 2 qui fixe le thermostat à la 
 base en plastique, séparer les deux parties et défaire le 
 bornier extractible. 
- fixer la base en plastique avec les vis fournis. 
- effectuer les branchements électriques à l’appareil 
 selon les schémas des pages 2 et 3 en utilisant le bornier 
 précédemment déconnecté. 
- connecter le bornier au thermostat. 
- Remonter le thermostat à la base en plastique. 
- Remonter le couvercle en plastique. 
 
&$5$&7(5,67,48(6�7(&+1,48(6��
Alimentation: 230V~ -15% +10% 50Hz 
Puissance de coupure: 7VA 
Portée des contacts 
  Ventilateur: 3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
  1° Stade:  3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
  2° Stade: 3 A @ 250V~ cos  1 
  Sortie reset: 100 mA @ 250V~ cos  1 
Plage de régulation: 
 Confort: 10°C .. 30°C 
 Economie: 2°C .. 28°C 
Type de capteur: NTC 4k7 ohm ±1% @ 25°C  
Précision: ±1°C 
Résolution: 1°C 
Ecart / consigne: 0,5°C 

Type contacts: SPST 
Différentiel: 1°C .. 5°C entre 1° et 2° stades 
Degré de protection: IP 30 
Temp. de fonctionnement: 0°C .. 40°C 
Temp. de stockage: -10°C .. +50°C 
Limite d’humidité: 20% .. 80% rH 
  (sans condensation) 
Boitier: Matériau: ABS V0 autoextinctible 
 Couleur:  Calotte: Blanc (RAL 9003) 
    Base: Gris foncé (RAL 7021) 
Dimensions: 160 x 82 x 80 mm (L x A xP) 
Poids : ~ 370 gr. 

D� $77(17,21�
�� 3RXU� XQ� UpJODJH� FRUUHFW� GH� OD� WHPSpUDWXUH�� LO� HVW
� FRQVHLOOp�G
LQVWDOOHU�OH�WKHUPRVWDW�pORLJQp�GHV�VRXUFHV�GH�
� FKDOHXU�� FRXUDQWV� G
DLU� RX� GHV� SDURLV� SDUWLFXOLqUHPHQW�
� IURLGHV��SRQWV�WKHUPLTXHV���
�� /H�WKHUPRVWDW�GRLW�pWUH�IL[p�j�HQYLURQ�����P�GX�VRO��
�� %UDQFKHU� O
DSSDUHLO� DX� UpVHDX� G
DOLPHQWDWLRQ� DYHF� XQ�
� LQWHUUXSWHXU� RPQLSRODLUH� FRQIRUPH� DX[� QRUPHV� HQ�
� YLJXHXU� HW� DYHF� XQH� GLVWDQFH� G
RXYHUWXUH� GHV� FRQWDFWV�
� G
DX�PRLQV���PP�j�FKDFXQ�GHV�S{OHV��
�� /
LQVWDOODWLRQ� HW� OH� EUDQFKHPHQW� pOHFWULTXH� GX� GLVSRVLWLI�
� GRLYHQW� rWUH� UpDOLVpV� SDU� XQ� SHUVRQQHO� TXDOLILp� HW� HQ�
� FRQIRUPLWp�DX[�ORLV�HQ�YLJXHXU��
�� $YDQW� G
HIIHFWXHU� WRXW� W\SH� GH� EUDQFKHPHQW�� V
DVVXUHU�
� TXH�OH�UpVHDX�pOHFWULTXH�VRLW�KRUV�WHQVLRQ��
 
Dans l’optique d’un développement continu de ses produits, le constructeur se 

réserve le droit d’apporter sans préavis, des modifications aux données 
techniques et aux prestations de ces derniers. Selon la Directive Européenne 
1999/44/F et le document qui reporte la politique de garantie du constructeur, 
le consommateur est protégé contre les défauts de conformité du produit. Le 
texte complet de la garantie est disponible auprès du vendeur sur demande.�

�
� $/*(0((1�

De optie 908.5B is een programmeerbare thermostaat die 
toelaat om van op afstand individuele gasgestookte 
luchtverwarmers te sturen. 
De thermostaat is voorzien van een programmeerbare                
dag-/weekklok waarmee ‘aan’ en ‘uit’ schakeltijden kunnen 
worden ingesteld De thermostaat is zowel geschikt voor gebruik 
op toestellen met dubbel vermogen (2 vermogensinstellingen & 
2 luchtstromen) (axiale toepassingen) als op tweetrapstoestellen 
(2 vermogensinstellingen & constante luchtstroom) (centrifugale 
toepassing) of op ééntrapstoestellen (1 vermogensinstelling & 
constante luchtstroom). 
 
:(5.,1*�
De thermostaat optie 908.5B is een sturingsapparaat ontworpen 
voor het volautomatisch sturen van gasgestookte 
luchtverwarmers voorzien van twee werkingssystemen (e.g.: 
tweetrapstoestellen of toestellen werkend op dubbel vermogen). 
Een schakeldifferentieel van 2°C (fabrieksinstelling) is 
ingebouwd in de thermostaat. 
Bij aansluiting op een ééntrapstoestel zal de thermostaat enkel 
de ‘aan/uit’ werking van de brander regelen, zonder hantering 
van tussenfases. 
De optie 908.5B biedt volgende functies: 
-Mechanische dag-weektimer (1 van fig. 1) 
- I rode LED: buiten werking stellen van apparaat (2 van fig. 1). 
- Knop instelling nachttemperatuur (2°C .. 28°C) (3 van fig. 1). 
- Knop instelling dagtemperatuur (10°C .. 30°C) (4 van fig. 1). 
- I� groene LED: brander aan (5 van fig. 1). 
- Keuzeschakelaar modus (6 van fig. 1): 
R Uit; 
\ Ventilatie zomer; 
K Modus timer; 
O Werking met nachttemperatuurinstelling;  
N Werking met dagtemperatuurinstelling; 
5(6(7 druktoets: ontgrendelingsknop toestel (7 van fig. 1). 
 

9HUKRJHQ� UXLPWHWHPSHUDWXXU� YDQ� ��&� WRW� ���&� �ELM� ��
WUDSVWRHVWHOOHQ� RI� ELM� WRHVWHOOHQ� ZHUNHQG� RS� GXEEHO�
YHUPRJHQ���
- Plaats kamerthermostaat op 18°C. 
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